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)
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)
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)




)
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)

DECISION


The Supervisor of Alcohol and Tobacco Control (“Supervisor”) may discipline Vikings USA Bootheel Mo 138 (“Vikings”) for allowing gambling on its licensed premises, but not for purchasing and possessing unauthorized intoxicating liquors.  

Procedure


Vikings filed its complaint on October 9, 2007.  On April 4, 2008, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Supervisor.  Michael Curtis represented Vikings.  The Supervisor filed the last brief on July 25, 2008.  

Findings of Fact

1. Vikings holds a retail liquor-by-the-drink-exempt license for the premises known as the Rusty Rail Grill & Saloon on Highway J, Gainesville, Missouri (“the licensed premises”).  
2. On February 22, 2007, Vikings’ employee bought items from Mid-Town Liquor Store, Inc., in Mountain Home, Arkansas.  Mid-Town Liquor Store, Inc., is not a licensed wholesale liquor dealer.  Vikings offered the items for sale at the licensed premises.  
3. Vikings raises money for charities by the sale of food and drink.  They have no 501(c)(3) status under the United States Internal Revenue Code.  To enhance revenues, Vikings used the licensed premises to conduct a tournament of poker.  
4. Poker is a game of cards in which players win bets by having the best hand or convincing their opponents that they do.  Bets are conventionally made by means of tokens, called poker “chips,” representing value.  
5. Chips at Vikings’ game represented points for betting and determined winners and losers.  The points were called “dollars,” but the chips had no cash value.  To enter the game required a $50 entry fee for which the player received chips, and when a player lost all chips, that player left the game.  A minimum of six players was needed for a game.  
6. The entry fees funded prizes awarded based on the reverse order of elimination.  The last player at the game was the first prize winner, the last eliminated was the second prize winner, and the second to last eliminated was the third prize winner.  The other three players received no prize.  On February 24, 2007, for six players, the prizes were $150, $100 and $50 for first, second and third place respectively.  
7. Based on the facts in Finding 2 and the poker game on February 24, 2007, the Supervisor disciplined Vikings by order mailed on September 14, 2007.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear a complaint from Vikings asking us to review the Supervisor’s order.
  We review the Supervisor’s order de novo by finding the facts and applying 
existing law.
  The facts and law at issue are those in the Supervisor’s answer.
  The Supervisor’s answer incorporates his notices.  Those notices cite § 311.680:  

1.  Whenever it shall be shown . . . that a person licensed hereunder . . . violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may [discipline] the license of that person[.] 

The provisions of Chapter 311 include § 311.660, RSMo 2000:

The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things: 

*   *   *

(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]

Proving a violation of a statute or regulation is the Supervisor’s burden.   

I.  Unauthorized Items


The Supervisor cites § 311.280:

1.  It shall be unlawful for any person in this state holding a retail liquor license to purchase any intoxicating liquor except from, by or through a duly licensed wholesale liquor dealer in this state.  It shall be unlawful for such retail liquor dealer to sell or offer for sale any intoxicating liquor purchased in violation of the provisions of this section.  Any person violating any provision of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor. 
The Supervisor also cites his Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(11):

No person holding a license authorizing the retail sale of intoxicating liquor or nonintoxicating beer shall possess any intoxicating liquor or nonintoxicating beer which has not been purchased from, by or through duly licensed wholesalers.
Most beverages are intoxicating liquor if they contain more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume.
  Beer is "intoxicating liquor" only if it also contains more than 3.20 percent alcohol by weight.
  Otherwise, beverages are exempt from the alcoholic beverage statutes in Title XX, RSMo.
  

As we have stated many times, when a percentage of alcohol is an element of the violation alleged, the law requires proof of that element.
  But there are many ways to prove alcohol content.  They include testimony on percentage of alcohol content, chemical analysis, the label on the can or bottle, and sales records.  However, the Supervisor did not address the alcohol content of any item.  The only evidence that remotely approaches the subject is on Vikings’ cross-examination of the Supervisor’s witness: 
Q
Which of those items contain alcohol?
A
Well, I can't see real good, and I'd  have to be -- look at the bottled content, which is written on the side.  But I'm thinking this Fat Tuesday, it says premium drink mix, that's probably not -- he probably could, anybody could buy that.  It wouldn't have any alcohol in it. 
Q
All right.  
A
But the rest of them will have a label on it, and it will state on there if it's 40 percent, 80 percent.  Or some of them have it by volume, how much alcohol is in there.  So I'm say -- I can't see what's sitting here behind, but I know this (indicating) would not be because I can read in there.  And I can't tell you what that is, but let me look here real quick.
Q
If I were to represent to you that one of the bottles was a bottle of Cointreau, do you know whether or not that contains alcohol?
A
Cointreau, I'd say yes, sir.
Q
Grand Marnier, do you believe it does?
A
Yes, sir.
Q
And, obviously, the 1800 Cuervo would contain alcohol?
A
I believe it would too.
Q
Riunite Lumbrusco sparkling wine, do you know whether or not that contains alcohol?  
A
Yes.  I'd say that would too.  That would probably be less than 14 percent.  That could be 12, something like that.
Q
So there were four of those items that you believed would have contained alcohol, correct?
A
Yes, yeah, four out of the five. [
]
That testimony does not prove the percentage of alcohol by volume in any item.  Even exempt beverages may contain alcohol.
  We cannot base our findings of fact on speculation.
  
Because the Supervisor has failed to show the items’ percentage of alcohol by either volume or weight, he has not shown that any item was intoxicating liquor or non-intoxicating beer.  Therefore, the Director failed to carry his burden of proof under § 311.280 and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(11).  
II.  Gambling


The Supervisor also cites his Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(10):
No licensee shall permit, upon or about his/her licensed premises, any gambling of any kind or character whatsoever in which the one who plays stands to win or lose money[.] 
Vikings alleges that the tournament was for charitable purposes, but it does not claim the exemption under subsection (G):

The giving of door prizes or other gifts by lot or drawing after payment of a price by members or guests of a charitable organization which has obtained an exemption from payment of federal income taxes as provided in Section 501(C)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, shall not constitute gambling or gambling devices when conducted on licensed premises by the charitable organization and that activity, by itself, shall not constitute a violation of this regulation.
The record shows that Vikings does not have § 501(c)(3) status and that the prizes were not by drawing.  Further, for the game at issue, there was no amount left over for any charity.  

Vikings argue that the Supervisor’s definition of gambling differs from Missouri’s criminal statutes:

"Gambling", a person engages in "gambling" when he stakes or risks something of value upon the outcome of a contest of chance or a future contingent event not under his control or influence, upon an agreement or understanding that he will receive something of value in the event of a certain outcome.[
]  

We disagree that the provisions conflict.  

On the contrary, we presume that the regulation uses the statute’s definition of gambling.
  That definition includes Vikings’ poker tournament because each player stood to win a prize or lose his or her entry fee based on events not within his or her control, including the cards dealt and the other players’ conduct.  Vikings argue that poker involves skill and thus is not a contest of chance, but the statutes provide that a:

"Contest of chance" means any . . . game . . . in which the outcome depends in a material degree upon an element of chance, notwithstanding that the skill of the contestants may also be a factor therein[.
]

Thus, a player’s skill in playing the cards dealt does not remove poker from the definition of gambling.  Therefore, we conclude that Vikings violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(10).  

Summary


Vikings is subject to discipline under § 311.660 for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(10). 


SO ORDERED on September 26, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Section 621.045.1.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007 unless otherwise noted.


�Lederer v. Department of Social Servs., 825 S.W.2d 858, 864 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  We have no jurisdiction to address Vikings’ arguments on the constitutionality of any provision of law.  Sprint Communs. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, 64 S.W.3d 832, 834 (Mo. banc 2002).   


�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


	�Section 311.020, RSMo 2000.


	�Id.


	�Sections 311.020 and 312.020.1, RSMo 2000.


	�State v. Perkins, 773 S.W.2d 237 (Mo. App., S.D. 1989); State v. Patton, 297 S.W.2d 19, 20-21 (Mo. App., Spr. 1956), on transfer, 308 S.W.2d 641, 643-44 (Mo. 1958). 


�Tr. at 67-68.


�Section 312.010.2, RSMo 2000.


�Lester E. Cox Med. Center v. Labor & Indus. Relat. Comm'n, 593 S.W.2d 610 (Mo. App., S.D. 1980).


�Section 572.010(4), RSMo 2000.


�State ex rel. Womack v. Rolf, 173 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. banc 2005).


�Section 572.010(3), RSMo 2000.





PAGE  
2

